AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 94121 WITH URS CONSULTANTS FOR PLANNING SERVICES FOR A CLEVELAND-AKRON-CANTON COMMUTER RAIL LINE (\$24,646.00 - LOCAL MATCH FUND).

WHEREAS, the General Manager, pursuant to the authority delegated to him under the Authority's Procurement Policy, entered into Contract No. 94121 with URS Consultants, in an amount not to exceed twenty-four thousand two hundred & 000/100 dollars (\$24,200.00) to perform planning services in connection with a proposed commuter rail line between Cleveland and Akron;

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1995-27, the Board of Trustees authorized an increase not to exceed twenty-four thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$24,000.00) for consulting services for the Summit County portion of said commuter rail line;

WHEREAS, agreement has been reached among the State of Ohio Department of Transportation, the Stark County Regional Planning Commission, and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to examine the feasibility of an alternative routing for said commuter rail project: and

WHEREAS, The General Manager deems the performance of these services under Contract No. 94121 to be in the best interest of the Authority pursuant to said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and is hereby authorized to amend Contract No. 94121 with URS Consultants to provide additional planning services to examine the feasibility of utilizing the Wheeling and Lake Erie tracks for the proposed commuter rail line between Cleveland, Akron, and Canton.

That the the price of said contract be increased by Section 2. twenty-four thousand six hundred forty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$24,646.00), and the total price of said contract not exceed seventy-two thousand eight hundred forty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$72,846.00).

Section 3. That said increase be payable out of the RTA Capital Improvement Fund, reimbursable by the Stark County Regional Planning Commission.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	April 18	, 1995
		15 M
		President
Attest: Rona	ea Jole-	·

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer